
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

Date:      Thursday, 18 November 2021 
Time:      5.00 pm 
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Mark Bradshaw (Vice-Chair), Martin Fodor, Geoff Gollop, Tim Kent, 
Brenda Massey, Graham Morris, Steve Pearce and David Wilcox 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Dan Berlin, Scrutiny Advisor 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
Tel: 0117 3525232 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   

 (Pages 4 - 6) 

2. Apologies for absence   

  

3. Declarations of Interest   

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting   

The draft minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Management Board meeting on 
the 18 October 2021 will be available at the next meeting. 
 

 

5. Chair's Business   

To note any announcements from the Chair 
 

 

6. Public Forum   

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Friday 12 November. 
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 17 November. 
 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda 

 

 

7. Clean Air Zone   

 (Pages 7 - 11) 

8. Work Programme   

To note the work programme. 
 

(Pages 12 - 18) 

 

9. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item   

To follow after publication on Monday 15 November. 
 

 

 

10. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
for information (standing item)  

 

 (Pages 19 - 25) 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Changes to how we hold public meetings 

 
Following changes to government rules, public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory 
meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 

COVID-19 Precautions at City Hall (from July 2021) 

 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, COVID-19 precautions will be taken, and where possible we 
will:  

 Have clear signage inviting you to check in to the venue using the NHS COVID-19 app or record 
your contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 Provide public access that enables social distancing of one metre to be maintained  
 Promote and encourage wearing of face coverings when walking to and from the meeting 
 Promote good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
 Maintain an enhanced cleaning regime and continue with good ventilation 

 

COVID-19 Safety Measures for Attendance at Council Meetin
[...]
to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


Clean Air Zone updates 

 

 

  Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 

18 November 2021  

Report of: Director of Economy of Place  
 
Title: Clean Air Zone Update   
 
Ward: City Centre 
 
 
For further information please contact either Adam Crowther (adam.crowther@bristol.gov.uk) or Laura 
Preston (Laura.Preston@bristol.gov.uk)  

Recommendation 
 

• This report provides a written update for Overview and Scrutiny Management Board following 
the approval of the full business case (FBC) by the Joint Air Quality Unit. It also sets out 
background information regarding the development of Bristol’s clean air zone (CAZ).  
 

• A short presentation will also be given at the scrutiny meeting.  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adam.crowther@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:Laura.Preston@bristol.gov.uk


Clean Air Zone updates 

 

 

1. Background 

A Clean Air Zone (CAZ) will help improve air quality by reducing harmful levels of air pollution caused 
by traffic. It will also ensure that residents benefit from a healthy and natural env
[...]
cil’s Transport Strategy for a number of years and 
would likely have been implemented in the fullness of time without the pandemic having happened. 
 
In August 2020, the council received a new ministerial Direction, setting out the following: 
 

• That we continue work on a small CAZ D and outer medium CAZ C until evidence shows that 
there is no requirement for one or both 

• That we provide evidence of our new proposed measures by 4 December 2020 

• That we provide a Full Business Case by 26 February 2021 

• That we prepare to implement the scheme as soon as possible and to deliver compliance by 
2023 at the latest. We are required to start implementing a CAZ C with a small CAZ D by 29 
October 2021, unless our further evidence demonstrates that this is not necessary in order to 
deliver compliance by 2023. 

Page 8



Clean Air Zone updates 

 

 

A further consultation took place from 8 October 2020 which consulted on two options: 

• a dual zone consisting of a Medium CAZ C (charging all commercial non-compliant vehicles) 
with a small CAZ D (charging all non-compliant vehicles including private cars) 

• a standalone option of a small CAZ D 

We developed modelling to show the impact of the Street Space and Fast Track Measures on the CAZ 
plans. Evidence was provided to JAQU, showing that a Medium CAZ C was no longer needed to reach 
compliance in the shortest possible time and that, therefore; only a small CAZ D was needed. 
 
The CAZ options that the council has explored to date are: 
 

• A CAZ C, over a medium area, which charges polluting (non-compliant) commercial vehicles 
such as buses, coaches, taxis, private hires, heavy and light goods vehicles, but not private cars 

• A ‘hybrid’ CAZ scheme featuring the medium area CAZ C, as above, and a smaller zone where 
private diesel vehicles are banned from entering between 7am and 3pm daily. The government 
no longer requires the council to proceed with the option of a diesel ban 

• A CAZ over a small area (CAZ D) for all older, more polluting (non-compliant) vehicles 
 

3. Approval of Full Business Case 

Following the submission of a revised Full Business Case in July 2021 the submission was approved on 
the 1st November following review by the Joint Air Quality Board (JAQU). JAQU have approved the 
small CAZ D approach with the compliance date of 2023. 
 
The funding included in the table below are approved, 
 

Measure Costs 

Financial support 

A loan / grant scheme to assist businesses to upgrade or replace their vehicles £32.3m 

Bus retro-fit / support for the purchase of new vehicles £2.1m 

Sustainable Travel Team 

Mobility credits and / or subsidised bus travel for certain demographic or income groups   

Business support including personalised travel planning 

CAF scheme promotion. Leaflets / publicity, language translations, alternative formats etc £5.9m 

Freight 

Micro-consolidation with cargo freight bikes and Only Mile Delivery Centre. 
£2m 

 
There are three areas within the CAZ FBC submission that have not been approved. These are the 
Legible Signs (£500k), Bus Refurbishment (£1.17m) and Cycle Scheme (£720k). The reasoning given by 
JAQU for their decision is that there are other more appropriate routes to funding for these aspects. 
 
The Clean Air Funds (loans/grants scheme) are being awarded under a two-stage approach from JAQU. 
Within the initial funding approval of £11.9m has been awarded with a further £17.5m available in 
stretch funding. To access the ‘stretch funding’ Bristol City Council will need to claim detailing how BCC 
are meeting the criteria set out by JAQU in terms of applying the grants and loans. 
 

Page 9



Clean Air Zone updates 

 

 

The ministerial letter received approving the FBC is attached. A funding letter detailing the award is 
yet to be received. 

 
4. Timeline: 

• Officers are continuing to work with the Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) and will formally 

announce the go live date once programme alignment is met between JAQU and BCC. This is 

currently expected to be late summer 2022. 

• The full loan and grant schemes are expected to launch in winter2021. 

 

Updates about the Clean Air Zone have been presented and discussed at Scrutiny on the following 
occasions:  
 

• Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission – 26th July 2018 

• Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission - 21st February 2019 

• OSMB – 17th July 2019  

• OSMB - 30th October 2019  

• OSMB – 30th January 2020 

• OSMB – 24th April 2020  

• OSMB – 26th August 2020 

• OSMB – 5th October 2020  

• OSMB – 30th November 2020 

• OSMB – 2nd February 2021 

• OSMB – 24th February 2021 

• OSMB – 12th July 2021  
 
Previous Cabinet reports can be found here: 
 
Revised Full Business Case – June 2021 to be published following the December cabinet meeting. 
 
Full Business Case – 25 February 2021 - https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=8404 
 
Clean Air Zone Project Update – 1 September 2020: 
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s51780/CAZ%20Programme%20Update%20-
%20Cabinet%201.9.2020%20FINAL.1.pdf 
 
Clean Air Zone Project Update – 28 April 2020 - 
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s48452/CAZ%20Cabinet%20Draft%20-%20FINAL%204%20MO.pdf 
 
Outline Business Case – 5 November 2019: https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=17389 
 

 
 

Page 10

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=8404
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s51780/CAZ%20Programme%20Update%20-%20Cabinet%201.9.2020%20FINAL.1.pdf
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s51780/CAZ%20Programme%20Update%20-%20Cabinet%201.9.2020%20FINAL.1.pdf
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s48452/CAZ%20Cabinet%20Draft%20-%20FINAL%204%20MO.pdf
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=17389


Clean Air Zone updates 

 

 
 

Appendix A – Small CAZ D Clean Air Zone Map 

P
age 11



Bristol City Council - Scrutiny Work Programme 2021 / 2022  (Formal Public Meetings
[...]
ended as substitute) 
 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Ian Hird, Scrutiny Manager opened the meeting and presided over the proceedings up until a Chair 
was elected under Item 2. 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Ed Plowden.  Cllr Tony Dyer attended as 
substitute. 
 
Cllrs Peter Crew and Mike Bird from North Somerset Council had also sent apologies. 

2   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Cllr MacFie and seconded by Cllr Gollop and unanimously: 
 
Agreed: That Cllr Winston Duguid be elected Chair of WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
for municipal year 2021/22.  
 

3   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was agreed that, rather than formally elect a Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 2021/22, on any 
occasion when the Chair was absent, a Vice-Chair be chosen for that meeting only from 
amongst the Board nominees. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 23 June 2021 and 20 September 2021 were agreed as 
correct records subject to recording Cllr Gary Hopkins apologies for the meeting held on 20 
September 2021. 
 
Further to the meeting held on 23 June 2021, Cllr Huw James asked whether there was any 
further progress on reinstating the Regional Transport Forum.  Peter Mann, Head of Strategic 
Transport Integration, stated that there would be a requirement for such meetings through the 
enhanced partnership arrangements and a further update on this could be circulated. 

6   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (QUESTIONS; STATEMENTS)  
 
Members of the Public had submitted one question and four statements to the meeting.  The 
response to the question had been circulated prior to the meeting.  Two members of the 
public (Mr Dave Redgewell and Mr Graham Ellis) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee for up to three minutes each on the topic of their statements. 
 

7   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS / BUSINESS  
 
The Chair announced that Members of WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee would have 
“observer” status on the Authority’s Boards, some of which held joint meetings.  The next 
meeting would be a meeting of the Planning & Housing Board on 22 October 2021 which Cllr 
James Arrowsmith indicated he could attend. 
 
The Metro Mayor Dan Norris attended the meeting. The following points were raised: 
 

• Mayor Norris stated that his primary objective as Mayor was to secure a larger budget 
from the Government for the region as part of the “levelling up agenda” so that the 
whole region could benefit from extra investment but that this would require the UA 
regions to work collaboratively; 

• Although the region was relatively prosperous there were pockets of deprivation which 
would particularly benefit for investment and joined-up thinking in areas such as public 
transport; 

• The area was already ahead of other areas of the country in things such as green jobs 
and green awareness and had an opportunity to lead nationally and globally in these 
areas; 

• The pandemic had led to innovations such as increased home working which could 
help with the green agenda by cutting down on unnecessary journeys so long as 
everybody could connect; 

 
The Members of the Committee were able to ask questions of the Mayor and the following 
points were raised: 
 

• It may be difficult to secure more funds from government in some areas and therefore 
efficient usage of existing monies was paramount; 

• Investment in transport needed to include integration, such as transport links to new 
train stations that had opened or were planned for the future; 

• Members were keen to stress the importance of retrofitting existing housing stock to 
make them more environmentally friendly; 

• The cost of making Bristol “net zero” was estimated to be around £9bn so additional 
monies would be needed from government.  The Mayor reiterated that his aim was 

Page 20



 
 

 

that all areas of the region would get more for everybody’s benefit; 
 
Agreed: 
 
The Mayor was thanked for his attendance at WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

8   UPDATE AND REVIEW OF 15 OCTOBER WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY 
AND WEST OF ENGLAND JOINT COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 
The Committee reviewed the reports to be considered at the Joint Meeting of the West of 
England Combined Authority and West of England Combined Authority at its meeting on 15 
October 2021.  The following comments were raised on the following items: 
 
Supporting the decarbonisation of aviation (item 9) 
Stephen Bashford, Director of Business and Skills, gave a summary of the report which 
described the current shape and scale of the aerospace sector in the region and set out what 
national and regional initiatives were in place (or were emerging) to support the industry on 
the journey to decarbonising aviation. The report also identified a number of opportunities to 
be developed potentially into a joint plan with industry, to ensure the aerospace sector in the 
West of England could effectively restructure and could continue to be a major source of 
sustainable and well-paid jobs for residents. 
 
The following points were raised: 
 

• It was estimated that around 98,000 jobs in the region were dependent on the aviation 
industry, with the jobs often being high skilled and high valued.  Those skills could 
help other industries seeking carbon neutrality; 

• It was asked whether further monies could be used to invest in green investment 
rather than ad hoc decision-making.  In response it was noted that it was an 
opportunity to leverage investment from government; 

• A local company had apparently secured pre-orders for over 1000 aircraft which 
presented a local opportunity.  It was noted however that many of these would be 
replacing older more polluting stock.  However, the investment in hydrogen fuel was 
falling behind.  There was also a potential dange
[...]
following points were raised: 
 

• The A38 appeared to not be listed as a city corridor, and this would be investigated; 
• This was not just about improving bus services for all but stopping individuals taking 

their cars into the congested urban areas, although there were challenges around 
flood zones etc; 

• It was important to recognise the role that WECA could play in this as the strategic 
overview; 

• There were inequalities along some of the travel corridors such as the M32 which 
suffered from poor air quality and lack of public transport; 

• The minimum frequency of proposed routes was welcomed and would be monitored.  
The Mayor would be held directly to account by the government via a website tracking 
the progression of the targets; 

• There were acknowledged challenges around key routes as to how to incorporate bus 
priority lanes etc; 

• Further work was being carried out for the Brislington Railway line and nothing was 
currently being ruled out; 

 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (item 12) 
The Committee was to be updated on the development of a Bus Service Improvement Plan 
as required by the National Bus Strategy and to seek delegated authority to approve the final 
document.  The following points were raised: 
 

• There was not always a clear line of responsibility on management of bus stops, such 
as updated timetabling and litter bin access.  There was a plea that any programme of 
updates to these bus stop environs start with the areas worst affected; 

• It was stated that a “tap on tap off” service could be launched soon and that would 
give more detail on usage figures also; 

• It was requested that further work be carried out to find where people travelled to work 
as there may be a demand that was unknown; 

• It was also requested whether USB charging could be introduced so e-tickets could be 
accessed; 

• There were criticisms over the chopping and changing of the services during covid.  It 
was noted that the transport operato
[...]
 meeting held on 11 October, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wishes to 
present the following comments: 
 
a. Metro Mayor’s attendance at Scrutiny 
We were pleased to again welcome Metro Mayor Dan Norris to our meeting and had a 
useful discussion around his key priorities.  We look forward to continuing this constructive 
engagement. 
 
We fully support the Mayor’s stated ambition to attract significantly more government 
resources to our region, especially in relation to transport and delivering net zero by our 
ambitious 2030 target; we also need to ensure we are using current resources as effectively 
as possible, for example in tackling the significant pockets of deprivation across the 
geography of the Combined Authority area.  
 
In terms of climate action, we stressed there must be a strong and sustained focus on 
retrofitting the region’s properties. 
 

Page 23



 
 

 

 
b. General comment - amendments to reports at committee meetings 
We appreciate that sometimes it may be necessary for amendments to committee report 
recommendations to be moved and discussed at Combined Authority and Joint Committee 
meetings.  We feel strongly, however, that the starting point should be that this is kept to a 
minimum; in particular, amendments that are submitted at or only just before meetings pose 
potential difficulties as scrutiny members will not have received any opportunity to scrutinise 
or even see such amendments in advance.   
 
 
c. Supporting the decarbonisation of aviation (item 9) 
We noted this report and look forward to the more detailed report that will come back in 
January on developing a joint plan with industry.   
 
We felt that the following factors should be taken into account in developing this work: 
* Some of the many thousands of jobs currently employed across the aerospace sector may 
need to adjust / transition into supporting and driving wider carbon reduction initiatives. 
* Identifying new funding opportunities should be a key pa
[...]
es.  Given this, we recognise some interim arrangements may be 
necessary, especially for the Environment Director role given we are in a climate 
emergency. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Winston Duguid 
Chair 
West of England Combined Authority Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 25


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	7 Clean Air Zone
	8 Work Programme
	10 Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing item)



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board
18 November 2021 at 5.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Tony Dyer (Chair), Martin Fodor, Geoff Gollop, Brenda Massey, Graham Morris,
Steve Pearce(left at 6:20pm), David Wilcox, Alex Hartley and Paul Goggin

1

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.
1a

Membership

Members noted that Councillor Carla Denyer had resigned from the Board and been replaced by
Councillor Tony Dyer, who had been appointed as Chair at the Full Council meeting on 9 th November 21.
RESOLVED; that the updated membership be noted.
2 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw and Kent, who were substituted by
Councillors Goggin and Hartley respectively.
3 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
4 Minutes of the previous meeting
Members noted the minutes would be available at the next meeting.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5 Chair's Business
There was no Chair’s Business.
6 Public Forum
The following public forum was noted, including answers to the questions, which can be
found here. There were no supplementary questions.
Statements
Ref

Name

Topic

S1

Clean Air Zone

S2

Councillors John Goulandris and
Henry Michallat
Councillor Mark Weston

S3

Andrew Gale

Clean Air Zone

S4

Frances Chesneau

Clean Air Zone

S5

Ian Witherden

Clean Air Zone

S6

Laura Miller

Clean Air Zone

S7

Kristen Grayewski

Clean Air Zone

Ref

Name

Topic

Qs 1 - 2

Geoff Gallan, Chair, Totterdown
Residents Environmental and Social
Action (TRESA)

Clean Air Zone

Qs 3 - 4

Suzanne Audrey

Clean Air Zone

Qs 5 - 6

Gavin Spittlehouse, Bristol Clean Air
Alliance

Clean Air Zone

Qs 7 - 9

Councillor Lisa Stone and Councillor Ed
Plowden

Clean Air Zone

Clean Air Zone

Questions

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED; that the public forum be noted.
7 Clean Air Zone
Members received a brief introduction from officers setting out the current position in relation to the
Clean Air Zone for Bristol, following which they asked for additional details in a number of areas. The
discussion was as follows;
















The implementation of the CAZ would lead to improvements in air quality overall, but additional
specific measures, such as bus gates at Cumberland Road and on Park Street, were needed to
ensure the requirements around compliance were met.
The ‘background levels’ of air pollution would improve across the whole city following the
implementation of the CAZ. However, in a few areas, the pollution levels may slightly worsen
(although not exceed the legal limit), and the affected places would be kept under close review.
£42m of investment would be made to support the implementation of the CAZ e.g., to fund
vehicle upgrades, make adjustments to roads, and implement new bus ticketing arrangements. It
was agreed that full details of the breakdown of funding, including any monies ring fenced for
local residents, would be provided following the meeting.
The current estimate for income in relation to the CAZ (from charges) was £18m over the first
three years, which would reduce over time.
The Government were providing financial support to the Council for schemes directly related to
the implementation of the CAZ. Should the government’s position change and more funding be
provided then the Council could look at additional measures. However, a number of
complimentary projects to improve sustainable travel in the city using other funding sources were
also being implemented.
The West of England Combined Authority had submitted their Bus Service Improvement Plan at
the end of October 21 from which they were hoping to secure additional funding for upgrades
across the region.
A scheme to assist (primarily) residents earning less than £27,000 per annum would be in place to
help with the purchase of replacement vehicles. Around £2,000 would be available as a grant, and
£5,000 via a no interest loan. Residents would need to demonstrate that they were travelling into
the zone to qualify.
It was estimated that around 70% of vehicles would be compliant with the CAZ requirements at
the time of implementation. Of the remaining 30%, some people would look to replace their
vehicles (potentially using the grants/loans available) and others would change their behaviour.
A one-year exemption for residents from the CAZ requirements had been agreed with the Joint Air
Quality Unit (JAQU), so charges wouldn’t be made until 2023.
JAQU had a list of other authorised exemptions from the scheme e.g. blue badge holders and blue
light vehicles. Several exemptions had also been agreed with all the hospitals in the CAZ to ensure

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk












patients and visitors were not charged, which would be managed by each facility. Most other
exemptions were local arrangements and therefore likely to be temporary (until December 2022).
The situation regarding hybrid vehicles had been considered and full details could be provided to
Members following the meeting.
When motorway closures were in place, the CAZ restrictions would be lifted. Hauliers would
hopefully plan alternative routes where necessary.
Signage would be in place at appropriate places to prevent issues, for example turning HGVs.
Consideration was being given to ways to improve links between north and south Bristol, and
additional funding was being sought for a support package.
Bridge Valley Road was a wide gorge and therefore any additional pollution from non-compliant
vehicles using the route would disperse quickly.
Enforcement would be managed using Automatic Number Plate Recognition cameras and be
overseen by the Council’s traffic teams.
The suggestion to involve residents in shaping amendments and mitigations to the scheme,
potentially using the generated income, was noted. It was agreed that a further discussion could
take place at the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board once the scheme was operational and
evidence on potential impacts had been gathered.
Whilst mitigations could be considered, it was important to note that JAQU had instructed the
Council to proceed with the scheme as set out.
The final Full Business Case for the Clean Air Zone would be published alongside the papers for the
Cabinet meeting on 14th December 21.

Officers were thanked for their comprehensive response to queries from Members.
The Board agreed that a statement setting out their comments would be provided to the Cabinet meeting
on 14th December 21 stating that;
At their meeting on 18th November 21, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board received an update
on plans for the implementation of a Clean Air Zone for Bristol. Members were broadly supportive of the
scheme, however, requested that the Cabinet take the following points into consideration;





Members were concerned about the potential for displacement of air quality issues into the areas
immediately adjacent to the Clean Air Zone. Whilst assurances had been provided that the
affected parts of the city would be kept under close review, Members asked that this work be
prioritised and that updates be provided to the Board in due course.
The approach to enforcement was of interest to the Board and Members were keen to ensure that
the arrangements worked well, and issues were swiftly resolved.
It was positive to hear that several exemptions were planned as part of the Clean Air Zone,
particularly in relation to patients and visitors to the hospitals. However, as some of these were
temporary (due to expire in December 2022) Members agreed that additional consideration should
be given to the impact of the scheme on residents. This was particularly the case for those on low
incomes with work/caring/family commitments requiring them to frequently enter the CAZ (or
move between the north and south of the city).

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk



Some details had been provided in relation to the funding arrangements for the CAZ, but Members
requested additional information setting out how much was available and from which sources.
Final details of the support package for residents should also be available as soon as possible to
help those considering vehicle replacements to make informed choices.
The positive net health benefits of the CAZ were important and should be communicated to
residents more effectively.
Members heard that several improvements were planned in relation to sustainable transport to
complement the implementation of the Clean Air Zone, which were welcomed.
Full details in relation to changes to road lay outs e.g., Cumberland Road and Park Street were
requested as soon as possible.
Some of the finer details of the scheme were not yet available and Members requested that
information on those areas be provided at the earliest opportunity.
Members were interested in the process for developing mitigations arising from the CAZ and
requested that they be involved in shaping future amendments.







RESOLVED; that a statement of comments from the Board in relation to the Clean Air Zone be referred
for consideration by the Cabinet at the meeting on 14 th December 21.
8 Work Programme
The Work Programme was noted. Members were advised that the items on the One City Plan and Bristol
City Council’s Business Plans would be scheduled in March 22 and agreed that an informal workshop to
review the draft Business Plans would also be arranged. The Board noted that the provisional date for
their meeting to consider the Companies Business Plans was 5pm on 9th February 22.
RESOLVED; that the Work Programme Updates be Noted.
9 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
The updated Forward Plan was noted.
RESOVLED; that the Forward Plan be noted.
10

Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing
item)

Noted.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 6:35pm
CHAIR __________________

